

MEIKLES LIMITED

AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2011

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT

OPERATING ENVIRONMENT

The economy has continued to make the following contribution in February 2009 albeit at a slow pace. Annual inflation declined to 2.7% in March 2011 from 3.0% in December 2010. The inflation outlook remains positive although negative changes are to be expected due to volatile prices in fuel and electricity prices and increasing exchange rates particularly the South African rand against the US dollar. The liquidity situation has remained stable to date to finance the required investment and operational support from the Ironwood Woods institution and the donor community. Borrowing has become the most common form of funding due to lack of investment and consumer credit markets. As a result of the low liquidity and high demand for loans, interest rates remained relatively high during the period January 2010 to 31 March 2011 with negative implications on productivity and performance across all sectors of the economy.

GROUP REVIEW

During the past year, we continued to implement measures required to move beyond the substantial challenges that we experienced in 2008 and 2009.

I am happy to report to shareholders that the unpleasant litigation initiated by the previous Board of Directors against persons and entities related to the major shareholders in the company and against Meikles Africa Limited ("Meikles") has been settled. We have now entered a new era of cooperation with the past litigation.

Meikles currently holds funds on behalf of the Cape Grace Group to the equivalent value of USD 4.3 million. These funds will comprise equity in Meikles which has a strong business in South Africa. It is anticipated that this investment will produce significant returns for the Group.

The Board anticipates that the Group's investment in Meikles will produce significant opportunities similar to those that the Group achieved in its prior investment in Metropolitan Retail.

The Metropolitan shares were retained for the Meikles Group at a significant profit. This profit was utilized to discharge obligations of the Cape Grace to the South African Revenue Service and Netbank when the Cape Grace financing structure was re-structured during the financial review of the Cape Grace Hotel, which was undertaken in 2010.

In March 2008, a post and call option agreement for the sale of the Cape Grace Hotel was entered into between Meikles Limited ("Company"), Cape Grace Hotel (an unlisted BVI) and its subsidiaries which own the Cape Grace Hotel on the one hand, and Meikles and its affiliates on the other. In November 2008, a notice to exercise the option for the purchase of the Meikles Group interests in the Cape Grace Hotel was received from Meikles. This transaction has not yet been consummated as a consequence of the litigation that was initiated by the previous Board against Meikles, which is now being withdrawn.

The Cape Grace Hotel remains an asset to be disposed of by the Cape Grace Group to Meikles. As a result of the restoration of a positive business relationship between the Company, its major shareholders, and Meikles, it is anticipated that a deal beneficial to the Group will be consummated with whatever adjustments may be necessary. Proceeds from the sale are also to be reinvested in Meikles. This investment will be the foundation of a strong regulatory objective for the Group.

In response to the litigation brought against the major shareholder entities by the Company and BVI in late 2008, the major shareholder entities filed a substantial averment affidavit in which they put up a complete defence. The previous Board and BVI members had to attend court to withdraw the litigation against the major shareholder entities. As a result, the Company and BVI had to incur substantial costs to withdraw the litigation against the major shareholder entities.

As a consequence of the litigation initiated by the previous Board, certain provisions were taken in the Group Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2008. The outcome of the litigation has allowed a recoverable sum determined in South African rand to be equivalent of US\$11.1 million to be recognised in the current financials.

Now that the issues with the major shareholder entities have been resolved and no further claims will be made against them, it is known that the Company and its major shareholders will use their full financial and business connection proactively to pursue investment opportunities for the Group that will provide opportunities for growth, as was planned prior to the dispute. Shareholders are fully aware of the substantial profit arising from the Meikles Group's shareholding, and the same shall be now once again available to the Group.

For the three months to 31 March 2011, the Group recorded an improved net income of US\$8 million (2009: loss of \$2 million). This current includes the loss on the disposal of Kingdom and Centurion to the tune of US\$3.9 million. The discontinued operations achieved a profit after tax of US\$2.5 million (2009: loss of US\$0.8 million).

On comparison to the month prior the operating companies achieved a good growth in turnover and gross margin. The Group continues to review systems, structures and processes to optimise levels. Together with the right timing of the operating companies, these efforts will bear fruit in the coming year.

The company's performance has been reflected in the comparable sales month period ended 31 March 2011 and 31 March 2010.

TM SUPERMARKETS ("TM")

The Company achieved an EBITDA of US\$3.9 million (2010: loss of US\$8.9 million). Turnover was up 42% on the comparative period and gross margin improved by 23%. Some non-performing branches were closed while new branches were opened in more profitable areas.

The major dividend paid to the end of the period is to be approved by the regulatory authority. This has previously hindered our ability to recapitalize TM. However, we are progressing with alternative funding which will enable us to re-visit stores and will ensure a successful future for the company.

Several new sites have been identified for three new stores and details of these will be disclosed at the appropriate time. The Klamms brand is currently undergoing major rebranding.

Fit 'n Pay Clothing will be re-branded in the coming months which will enhance the range and value offered.

Point of sale will have been installed in all branches and it is now providing us with the tools to effectively manage branch performance and profitability.

This subsidiary will be a major contributor to the Group going forward and both shareholders in TM are committed to ensuring that the company has a strong capital base.

HOTELS

The Hotels recorded an EBITDA of US\$3.2 million (2010: US\$2.7 million). Of this amount, US\$1.5 million (2010: loss of US\$0.4 million) was from Zimbabwe operations, while EBITDA of US\$1.7 million (2010: US\$2.7 million) was from the Cape Grace Hotel.

Occupancy levels in 2011 were 42%, 45% and 46% (2010: 30%, 20%, 27%) for Nkululeko Hotel, the Victoria Falls Hotel and Cape Grace Hotel, respectively. Occupancy rates have shown further growth reflecting the strong interest in Victoria Falls as both a tourist and business destination.

Funding is in place for the first phase of the re-branding of Nkululeko Hotel and this will begin in the next few months. Further funding is being sought to complete re-branding of the hotel.

Scope of work for a re-branding of the Victoria Falls Hotel has been completed and we are engaged with our partner to finalise this project and to seek funding to complete re-branding for a cost plan.

We are actively exploring new opportunities both in Zimbabwe and in the region. The regional opportunities are being explored in conjunction with Meikles.

TANGANDA TEA COMPANY LIMITED ("TANGANDA")

Tanganda achieved an EBITDA of US\$50.000 (2010: US\$1.000). Bulk tea production was 8 500 tonnes (2010: 6 000 tonnes), due to reduced winter rains and late summer rains. The production of bulk tea remains a challenge given high power and labour costs. To combat an inability to mitigate sufficiently, due to constant power outages, we have participated in a pre-paid power arrangement with the Zimbabwe Electricity Supply Authority and the result has been extremely positive.

Our main water plant financed by PTA Bank will be commissioned in the next few weeks and production levels are expected to increase. We continue to diversify sales of beverage tea and water to the local and regional markets and the benefits of these efforts will be felt in the coming year. We are increasing our leverage of machinery and re-embarking on a substantial development of roads, and this will be a major investment in our long-term growth. Increased planning has started and the specifics of this will be felt in the coming long term.

Tanganda now has a positive approach from interested parties, who wish to engage with us in the context of further growth opportunities. This will enable us to secure substantial additional investment that the Group will introduce additional investors in Tanganda which will facilitate substantial growth in this important entity.

THOMAS MEIKLES STORES

The department stores achieved an EBITDA loss of US\$1.000 (2010: loss of US\$3.0 million). Turnover grew from US\$6 million to US\$17 million in 2011.

Funding challenges are still prevalent but progress is being made in securing a medium term lower cost finance.

Non-performing stores will be closed, resulting in reduced overheads and reduced finance levels required for stock holdings.

We are pursuing franchise relationships with major retailers in the region to enhance our offerings.

INDISCRETION

The Group has constructively engaged with the Ministry of Youth Development, Indigenisation and Empowerment on the Group's indigenisation status. A proposed Employee Share Ownership Trust has been established to the Ministry and we are waiting for a favourable response. Shareholders will be asked to approve this proposal at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting. The Group will act as a result of the response to the indigenisation status. This status has always been the Group's objective. This was the original concept following the merger with Kingdom Financial Holdings Limited.

RE-CAPITALISATION

The Board's assignment of the top three cover levels of borrowing are greater than they should be in the medium term. The Group has engaged with numerous independent parties who have indicated a strong interest in participating in medium to long term debt, at a low cost, at our current borrowings.

The resolution of the shareholder issues and approval of our indigenisation plan by the Ministry of Indigenisation will enable us to engage actively with these parties and secure more sustainable financing will be obtained during the process.

The Group is also to engage with potential investors at subsidiary level for the sale of equity to inject fresh capital into the business and to fund operations. We shall maintain a controlling interest in all subsidiaries that have been approved by potential investors, now that the debt is raised. During 2008 and 2009 has been put in place.

We are actively engaging the Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe for the recovery of our deposit totalling US\$3 million.

LIQUIDATION OF COTTON PRINTERS (PRIVATE) LIMITED ("CP")

The first order for the liquidation of CP was issued on 10 May 2011. With it came the liquidation process which for all intents and purposes was concluded on 17 May 2011. All approved creditors were paid 100% of their dues from the proceeds of the asset disposal. As the conclusion of the liquidation, plant and equipment remained vacant. These assets are available for sale.

DE-MERGER OF KINGDOM FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED ("KFHL")

The shareholders approved the terms of the de-merger of KFHL from Meikles Limited ("Group") on 13 October 2011. The terms included the de-merger procedure such as High Court approval of the de-merger, the de-merger of KFHL to a new company, the de-merger of KFHL to the Ministry of Youth Development and Indigenisation. The High Court approval for the de-merger was granted on 14 December 2010 while the approval by the Ministry of Youth Development, Indigenisation and Empowerment was obtained on 11 February 2011. The de-merger of KFHL and the distribution of KFHL shares to the Company's shareholders was finalised on 18 February 2011.

CHANGE IN FINANCIAL YEAR END

	15 months to 31 March 2011		12 months to 31 December 2009	
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
CONTINUING OPERATIONS				
Revenue	330,473,331	148,898,191	(131,010,212)	
Cost of sales	(207,068,289)	(87,800,212)	(78,800,212)	
Gross profit	123,405,042	61,097,979	52,210,000	
Other trading income	4,177,687	2,371,464		
Employee costs	(38,944,643)	(16,723,378)		
Overseas costs	(18,941,649)	(9,191,878)		
Other operating costs	(26,518,242)	(14,922,522)		
Operating loss	(6,087,488)	(10,440,561)		
Finance income	1,270,718	693,651		
Finance costs	(7,990,333)	(423,488)		
Net exchange (loss) / gains	(2,208,225)	185,428		
Fair value adjustment	1,294,998	2,081,254		
Reimbursement of funds earmarked for future investment	11,337,413			
Profit / (loss) before tax	2,257,477	(7,941,262)		
Income tax credit	79,382	3,288,669		
Profit / (loss) for the period from continuing operations	3,050,859	(4,652,593)		
Profit / (loss) for the period from discontinued operations	2,475,066	(908,030)		
PROFIT / (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD	5,525,925	(5,560,623)		
Other comprehensive income				
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	1,888,711	3,376,261		
Impairment of property	-	(1,641,125)		
Movement in other reserves	-	(933,052)		
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax	1,888,711	831,284		
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE PROFIT / (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD				
	8,013,636	(2,31,349)		
Profit / (loss) attributable to:				
Owners of the parent	6,687,285	(2,855,610)		
Non-controlling interests	(1,673,649)	(730,022)		
	6,124,636	(3,585,632)		
Total comprehensive profit / (loss) attributable to:				
Owners of the parent	8,575,996	(2,025,326)		
Non-controlling interests	(562,360)	(730,022)		
	8,013,636	(2,755,348)		
Earnings / (loss) per share (cents)				
Basic earnings / (loss) from continuing and discontinued operations (per share)	2.73	(1.16)		
Basic earnings / (loss) from continuing operations (cents per share)	1.72	(0.79)		

The 2009 figures have been restated for reasons detailed in note 7.

As previously announced, Meikles Limited changed its financial year period from 31 December to 31 March. Accordingly, the Group has published interim financial results for the period ended 31 March 2011.

THE WAY FORWARD

Recent years have presented our Group with some of the strongest challenges in our history. We are taking the actions required to put Meikles in a good position to operate as a strong, expanding company and of important to the growth in the Zimbabwean economy.

Challenges remain, but we have a strong conviction that we have the right strategies in place to ensure that Meikles will remain able to deliver significant value to all of our stakeholders on a sustained basis.

We have been assured that our brand has a very strong appeal in both Zimbabwe and the region and potential opportunities are now coming our way.

We are proud of the role that our Group has played in our society and we're determined to take the actions required to ensure that Meikles is a consistent source of strength for all our stakeholders and for Zimbabwe. The next five years have been disruptive in the initial periods and then definitive in the more recent period. We are certain a positive future is now ahead of us.

APPRECIATION

The past year was certainly eventful and challenging particularly the issues to deal with the widely reported shareholder dispute. The resolution of these matters could not have been achieved without the support and assistance of the regulatory authorities, shareholders and fellow board members. Management and staff have worked under extremely difficult conditions and their efforts to support the Group through a difficult period are much appreciated.

Our appreciation is extended to Messrs Masing and Mills who have resigned from the Board and left the Company. We wish to thank them for their contribution to the Company.

Finally, I wish to express our special appreciation to Fani Rowoldi. Fani has been a director and Chairman of the Company for a time when the shareholder dispute was very much present with a difficult impact on the Group's affairs. Fani played a substantial role in resolving the Group's first in their resignation to the present. Fani's role was both for and for the Group. It is our hope that Fani's resignation will be a positive one for Fani to focus on his own interests and we wish him every success in his new role.

JRT MOXON

CHAIRMAN

16 June 2011

	31 March 2011		Restated 31 December 2009		Unaudited Balance January 2009
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	
ASSETS					
Non-current assets					
Property, plant and equipment	64,278,038	80,330,695		94,371,296	
Investments in associates	44,606	72,806		294,663	
Biological assets	7,466,157	5,310,500		4,995,548	
Investments in associates				1,029,379	
Other financial assets and investments	36,600,181	4,554,944		4,645,894	
Intangible assets - trademarks	124,141	191,343		268,373	
Balances with Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe	36,424,671	12,541,825		35,903,391	
Deferred tax	2,455,802				
Total non-current assets	147,887,794	104,911,613		140,512,313	
Current assets					
Investments	40,712,631	17,115,270		5,062,379	
Trade and other receivables	36,152,819	7,333,895		10,120,432	
Other financial assets	-	24,118		787,405	
Cash and bank balances	3,283,809	2,236,306		10,488,288	
Other receivables	60,151,419	27,009,643		55,464,155	
Assets held for sale or distribution	41,446,281	154,438,015		11,374,908	
Total current assets	181,591,640	172,488,122		140,483,363	
Total assets	329,479,434	277,400,735		281,005,676	
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES					
Capital and reserves					
Share capital	2,453,747	1		1	
Non-distributable reserves	2,436,281	109,983,726		150,941,736	
Retained earnings / accumulated losses	113,204,769	(21,235,383)		(70,227,260)	
Capital and reserves relating to assets classified as held for sale or distribution	88,883,432	11,688,125		10,621,312	
Equity attributable to owners of the parent	134,588,229	143,516,643		143,341,789	
Non-controlling interests	7,668,242	1,125,371		1,013,485	
Total equity	142,256,471	144,642,014		144,355,274	
Non-current liabilities					
Borrowings	3,749,569	845,171		212,184	
Deferred tax	35,996,733	13,386,008		21,418,417	
Total non-current liabilities	39,746,302	14,231,179		22,630,601	
Current liabilities					
Customer deposits	487,227	414,152		117,390	
Current tax liabilities	49,031,309	6,585,211		729,330	
Share-based payments	79,522,758	30,287,000		21,161,940	
Liabilities relating to assets classified as held for sale or distribution	15,078,333	88,678,465		12,490,405	
Total current liabilities	144,609,601	118,015,065		35,651,445	
Total liabilities	154,347,383	132,246,244		148,182,100	
Total equity and liabilities	294,479,234	276,749,859		281,555,694	

The 2009 figures have been restated for reasons detailed in note 7.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2011

	Share capital US\$	Non-distributable reserves US\$	Accumulated (losses) / retained earnings US\$		Disposal of capital and reserves US\$	Non-controlling interest of parent US\$	Non-controlling interest of subsidiary US\$	Total US\$
			US\$	US\$				
2011								
Balance at the beginning of the period - restated	1	105,983,720	(21,325,383)	51,698,225	140,315,463	1,352,782	141,542,243	
Profit for the period	-	-	4,213,219	26,406,666	5,087,285	(862,260)	6,142,925	
Transfer of share-based payments and disposal of subsidiaries	-	(109,850,773)	851,472	-	3,033,239	1,888,711	-	1,888,711
Transfer of share-based payments	2,453,746	-	2,474,746	-	-	-	-	4,928,492
Transfer in respect of assets classified as held for sale	-	-	4,922,068	(73,681)	-	-	-	4,848,387
Dividend in respect of	-	-	(14,264,016)	-	-	(14,264,016)	-	(14,264,016)
Balance at the end of the period	1	105,983,720	(21,325,383)	81,698,225	140,315,463	1,352,782	141,642,243	
2009								
Balance at the beginning of the year as previously stated - audited	1	148,118,994	(9,221,268)	10,621,312	139,510,047	2,031,805	141,550,852	
Adjustment to nursery assets	-	(502,190)	-	-	-	-	(502,190)	
Write-down of certain plant and equipment	-	(152,007)	-	-	(152,007)	-	(152,007)	
Transfer of share-based payments and disposal of subsidiaries	-	(109,850,773)	851,472	-	3,033,239	1,888,711	-	1,888,711
Adjusted	1	150,941,7						

MEIKLES LIMITED

AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2011

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2011

	31 March 2011	Restated 31 December 2009
	US\$	US\$
Continuing and discontinued operations		
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit / (loss) before tax from continuing and discontinued operations	6,637,964	(9,511,707)
Adjustments for:		
- Depreciation expense and impairment	5,388,114	4,457,620
- Net interest	4,921,007	(1,032,285)
- Dividend received	(4,070,742)	-
- Net exchange gains	422,743	(100,972)
- Loss on disposal of subsidiaries	3,842,146	-
- Fair value adjustments	1,977,880	(3,146,077)
- Share of profit of associates	(666,038)	(1,355,561)
- Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	787,289	61,612
- Reimbursement of funds surrendered for finance investments	(11,237,883)	-
Operating cash flow before working capital changes	10,183,450	(10,627,370)
Increase in inventories	(23,641,946)	(12,353,587)
Increase in trade and other receivables	(71,806,412)	(43,250,158)
Increase in trade and other payables and financial liabilities	56,277,836	72,455,998
Cash (used in) / generated from operations	(29,609,172)	(62,858,087)
Income taxes paid	(2,019,493)	(1,058,610)
Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities	(31,686,667)	(69,177,276)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Payment for property, plant and equipment	(11,439,443)	(5,386,464)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	1,288,716	118,247
Net movement in service assets	(63,323)	(51,432)
Dividends received	1,470,412	454,768
(Purchase less) / proceeds from sale of investments	(151,620)	378,067
Expenditure on biological assets	(205,636)	(229,973)
Net outflow on disposal of subsidiary	(16,433,887)	-
Development expense	289,853	(22,783)
Investment income	24,786,009	31,496
Net cash used in investing activities	(24,786,009)	(4,789,271)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from interest bearing borrowings	44,017,194	7,767,865
Finance costs	(7,609,557)	(771,776)
Net cash generated from financing activities	36,407,637	6,996,089
Net (decrease) / increase in cash and bank balances	(9,486,630)	8,335,091
Cash and bank balances at the beginning of the period	25,808,809	16,556,006
Net effect of exchange rate changes on cash and bank balances	(436,011)	71,992
Transfer of foreign assets	(83,123)	54,804
Cash and bank balances at the end of the period	15,862,545	25,508,899

The 2009 figures have been restated for reasons detailed in note 7.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. General information

Meikles Limited, formerly Kingdom Meikles Limited (the Company), is a limited company incorporated in Zimbabwe and is listed on the Zimbabwe and London Stock Exchanges. The principal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries (the Group) are hotel, retail and agriculture operations.

The financial statements are presented in United States of America dollars (US\$) being the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Group operates.

The Group changed its year end from 31 December to 31 March. As a result, these financial statements are for a 15 month period while the comparatives are for a 12 month period.

2. Basis of preparation

The Group's financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The financial statements are prepared from statutory records that are maintained under the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation of property, plant, equipment, biological assets and financial instruments which are measured at fair value in the opening statement of financial position.

The Group changed its functional currency from Zimbabwe dollars to US\$ on 1 January 2010 to United States of America dollars (US\$). The Group is a continuing operation of IFRS financial statements after the Group issued financial statements in the prior reporting period ended 31 December 2009 which could not include an explicit and unreserved statement of compliance with IFRS due to the effects of severe hyperinflation. The Group has early adopted the amendments to IFRS 1 and is therefore applying that standard in returning to compliance with IFRS.

2.1 Exemption for fair value as a deemed cost

The Group elected to measure certain items of property, plant and equipment, biological assets, bank balances and cash, inventories, other financial assets, other financial liabilities and trade and other payables at fair value and to use the fair values as the deemed cost of those assets and liabilities in the opening statement of financial position.

2.2 Comparative financial information

The financial statements comprise three statements of financial position, two statements of comprehensive income, two statements of changes in equity and two statements of cash flows as a result of the retrospective application of the amendments to IFRS 1. The comparative statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows are for twelve months.

2.3 Reconciliation to previous basis of preparation

The Group's financial statements for the prior period ended 31 December 2009 claimed compliance with IFRS, except certain of the requirements of IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements, IAS 21 The Effect of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates and IAS 29 Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies. Certain prior year errors were identified during the period and a reconciliation of the amounts previously stated and the restated amounts is presented in note 7.

3. Accounting policies

The principal accounting policies of the Group have been applied consistently in all material respects with those of the previous year.

4. Share Capital

At the Annual General Meeting held on 23 July 2010, the shareholders authorized a re-demonstration of the authorized share capital of the Company from 10Zimbabwean cents per share (that is 20 cents to address inflation) to US\$1 cent per share. Shareholders further authorized that a transfer be made from non-distributable reserves to share capital of an amount sufficient to fund the re-demonstration.

5. Discontinued operations

Demerger of Kingdom Financial Holdings Limited (KFHL) from the Group
Following the 13 October 2010 EGM of the Company and subsequent court and regulatory approvals, KFHL was demerged from the Group effective 31 October 2010.

Voluntary liquidation of Cotton Printers (Private) Limited.

Cotton Printers was liquidated during 2010. The Company had encountered significant viability problems pre and post delimitation resulting in it applying for voluntary liquidation in October 2009. The order for final liquidation was granted on 10 May 2010. Cotton Printers did not trade during the period.

Cape Grace Hotel operations in South Africa

In March 2009, a planning and liquidation agreement for the sale of the Cape Grace Hotel to Mentor was entered into between Meikles, Cape Grace Hotel Limited (BVI) and its subsidiaries which own the Cape Grace Hotel on the one hand, and Mentor on the other. In November 2008, a notice to terminate the option for the purchase of Meikles Group's share in the Cape Grace Hotel was sent from Mentor to Meikles, and except thereof was acknowledged by Meikles. This resulted in a legally binding agreement for the purchase by Mentor of the Cape Grace Hotel. The termination and implementation of this transaction was delayed as a consequence of the litigation initiated by Meikles against Mentor, which litigation has now been settled and withdrawn. Mentor stands ready to comply with its obligation to purchase the Cape Grace Hotel as a result of a binding agreement entered into, and it is ready to consummate such transaction and deliver the proceeds of the sale upon the delivery of the Cape Grace Hotel in compliance with the agreement.

5.1 Loss for the period from discontinued operations:

	31 March 2011	31 December 2009
	US\$	US\$
Revenue	21,137,436	13,856,306
Net interest	6,218,823	6,297,976
Fees and commissions	18,271,363	5,261,660
Other gains	6,211,984	6,235,053
Total income	50,839,606	31,651,095
Expenses:		
Profit / (loss) before tax	7,622,633	(1,568,445)
Incentives	(1,306,421)	(604,465)
Profit / (loss) for the period from discontinued operations	6,316,212	(908,040)
Loss on disposal of subsidiaries	(3,842,146)	-
Profit / (loss) for the period from discontinued operations (attributable to owners of the parent)	2,474,066	(908,040)
Other comprehensive income		
Exchange differences on translating foreign entities	1,033,239	1,696,818
Losses on property revaluations	-	(641,125)
Movement in other reserves	1,033,239	1,033,239
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax	1,033,239	1,033,239
Total comprehensive profit / (loss) for the period	3,507,305	125,341

*The expenses exclude depreciation expenses of US\$3,220,794 (2009: US\$2,011,470) which has been written back in line with the requirements of IFRS.

5.2 Assets classified as held for sale or distribution

Category	31 March 2011	31 December 2009	Unaudited 1 January 2009
	US\$	US\$	US\$
Assets held for sale:			
Cape Grace Hotel group of companies	39,977,389	36,847,922	28,037,302
Cotton Printers (Private) Limited	-	4,497,374	2,587,666
Motor vehicles*	1,462,892	-	-
Assets held for distribution in members:			
Kingdom Financial Holdings Limited	-	(10,093,663)	950,000
Total assets held for sale or distribution	41,440,281	145,438,959	31,574,968
Liabilities relating to assets held for sale:			
Cape Grace Hotel group of companies	15,078,333	16,363,112	12,490,405
Cotton Printers (Private) Limited	-	1,641,364	-
Liabilities relating to assets held for distribution in members:			
Kingdom Financial Holdings Limited	-	70,623,993	-
Total liabilities relating to held for sale or distribution	15,078,333	88,628,469	12,490,405
Net assets held for sale or for distributions	26,361,948	56,810,490	19,084,563
Equity relating to assets held for sale:			
Cape Grace Hotel group of companies	18,083,232	14,231,541	10,621,312
Cotton Printers (Private) Limited	-	2,766,220	-
Equity relating to assets held for distribution in members:			
Kingdom Financial Holdings Limited	-	34,660,364	-
Total equity relating to assets classified as held for sale or distribution	18,083,232	51,658,125	10,621,312

*The Group intends to dispose of certain vehicles to staff and anticipates that the disposal will be completed by 31 July 2011.

6. Segment information

	31 March 2011	Restated 31 December 2009
	US\$	US\$
Revenue		
Continuing operations:		
Supermarkets	274,227,270	123,549,306
Agriculture	22,498,476	12,923,401
Hotels	15,803,206	8,273,379
Stores	19,609,707	4,086,043
Inter group sales	(1,841,480)	-
Disposal group:	24,790,186	11,569,636
Banking	21,374,436	11,684,532
Hotels	-	117,674
Textiles	45,927,622	25,435,842
(Loss) / profit before tax		
Continuing operations:		
Supermarkets	(748,684)	(2,936,322)
Agriculture	(6,228,355)	(3,666,507)
Hotels	229,877	(835,362)
Stores	2,766,220	2,766,220
Corporate*	8,480,302	(3,471,000)
Disposal group:	2,857,477	(7,943,262)
Banking	-	(1,984,012)
Hotels	3,315,860	2,150,501
Textiles	3,315,860	(1,738,234)
Segment assets		
Continuing operations:		
Hotels	28,216,356	29,283,147
Stores	64,335,525	31,125,519
Supermarkets	43,860,203	23,034,173
Agriculture	37,778,493	32,744,400
Banking	-	58,446,768
Corporate	33,850,376	17,328,337
Disposal group:	249,479,234	276,240,035

*Included in the corporate profit for the period ended 31 March 2011 is an amount of US\$11,377,013 relating to reinvestment of funds held for future investment. These funds will comprise equity in Mentor Africa Limited which is a thriving business in South Africa. It is anticipated that this investment will produce significant returns for the Group.

	31 March 2011	31 December 2009	Unaudited 1 January 2009
	US\$	US\$	US\$
Continuing operations:			
Capital expenditure for the period	10,022,213	4,654,251	
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment	4,296,672	3,000,186	
Borrowings	3,908,758	5,874,513	
Capital commitments authorised but not yet contracted	25,795,156	25,042,896	

	31 March 2011	31 December 2009
	US\$	US\$
9. Exchange rates		
Statements of financial position:		
South African Rand	6,845	7,307
British Pound	1,600	1,608

For further information contact: Brenda Beasom or Orlan Makamba on +263-4-252068/71

8. Supplementary information

8.1 Supplementary segment information

Presented below are the unaudited segment results for the comparable 12 month periods ended 31 March.

	31 March 2011	31 March 2010
	US\$	US\$
Revenue		
Continuing operations:		
Supermarkets	228,947,224	161,249,786
Agriculture	17,564,220	15,531,414
Hotels	13,568,551	9,203,775
Stores	17,400,216	5,885,253
Inter group sales	(1,841,288)	-
Disposal group:	275,138,923	191,860,228
Hotels	16,580,999	14,365,166
Textiles	-	19,192
Profit / (loss) before tax		
Continuing operations:		
Supermarkets	(4,401,013)	(4,846,790)
Stores	897,244	(6,477,231)
Hotels	494,731	(511,296)
Agriculture	222,889	192,771
Corporate*	4,761,248	(1,462,540)
Disposal group:	(302,766)	306,818
Hotels	(302,766)	(1,224,301)
Textiles	-	(633,573)

*As explained on note 6 under corporate figures.

8.2 Other information

	31 March 2011	31 December 2009
	US\$	US\$
Continuing operations:		
Capital expenditure for the period	10,022,213	4,654,251
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment	4,296,672	3,000,186
Borrowings	3,908,758	5,874,513
Capital commitments authorised but not yet contracted	25,795,156	25,042,896

	31 March 2011	31 December 2009
	US\$	US\$
9. Exchange rates		
Statements of financial position:		
South African Rand	6,845	7,307
British Pound	1,600	1,608

For further information contact: Brenda Beasom or Orlan Makamba on +263-4-252068/71